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AIRTEL

TO
FROM

.

*e

SUBJECT:

persons.

4/26/74

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
SAC, MEMPHIS (44~-1987) (Px)

MURKIN /
00: MEMPHIS

Re Bureau telephone call 4/26/74,

The Memphis Office has not at any time made available
information concerning this case to WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE,
GEROLD FRANK, GEORGE MC MILLAN, or to any other unauthorized

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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NRGZ2 BS PLAIN
18:45AM URGENT 4-29-74 DAO
TO: BUREAU 44-38861
| MEMPHIS |

FROM: BOSTON 157-644 P

MURKIN

RE BOSTON TT DATED APRIL 27, 1974 (INCORRECTLY yubs\

DATED APRIL 29, 1974). /4‘_\“%&‘1 @AAO

ON APRIL 29, 1974, GEORGE MC MILLAN,/TWELVE

HILLIARD STREET, CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS, WAS
RECONTACTED IN EFFORT TO ARRANGE INTERVIEW. MC MILLAN
STATED HE HAS DECIDED TO CONSULT WITH AN ATTORNEY PRIOR
| TO INTERVIEW AND WISHES TO HAVE ATTORNEY PRESENT IF
INTERVIEWED. HE STATED HE WOULD CONTACT BOSTON OFFICE
IN A FEW DAYS.®

BOSTON WILL KEEP BUREAU ADVISED.

- 987 b 235

FBI ME CLR JSD

| SeaRGAE
| SERIALZS

Qg e
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4/26/74

AIRTEL
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (44~38861)
FROM : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P¥)
GUBJECT: MURKIN /

00: MEMPHIS

Re Bureau telephone call 4/26/74.

The Memphis Office has not at any time made available
information concerning this case to WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE,
GEROLD FRANK, GEORGE MC MILLAN, or to any other unauthorized
persons.

2-Bureau
~Memphis

{“JCH/mah /

(3 )7 Jo |

) (/ Jq - 19 87— gugm 837
PR ABA Y L S e
éf / (A7 ED 2274
/Z// gD e

/ AT ) ﬁ_z?jf‘zﬂw

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



£ : :
;} 3‘@5 PN NITEL 5 1 -74 PAO

- t

104 DIRECTOW 8- 39361

&

mEMPHIS
FROM : BOSTON

MURVIh[f

N

. RE BOSTON TT DATED APRIL 29,1574, !
0% APRIL 29, 1974, GEOSGE MC MILLAY RTCO “TACTED
" THE BOSTOW OFFICE AND ADVISTD HE WAS WILLI'G TC BE | o
INTERV IEWED O MAY 2, 1974, 1IN THZ PRESTNCE 0F AND | | |
ni&'THE OFFICE OF HIS ATTORNEY JOHN T. wILLIAME OF HAUSSERMAN
; DAVISON AND SHATTUCK, FIFTEEN STATE o
* -QTREET BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS — | y
0 APRIL 32, 1974, MC MILLAYN CONTACTED THE BOSTON |
OFFICE AND CANCELLED APPCINTMEKT. HE STATED HE ;
. wec‘wiLLIbs T0 HAVE ATTORKTY WILLIAMS INTFRY IFUED IN
HIS BEHALF BUT nID 0T WISH TO - BE PRESENT HIMSTLF, S R

HE STATED HE MAQ LWAVI“T THE BOSTON AREA IMMEDIATELY

P —

TO SPEYD THREE OR FOUR DAYS IN TV%*QCQ“W HE
- o s 7
VOLUETARED THAT HE HAD 0T REVIEZWTD ANY FEI

A FILES AND HAD QHLY HFASCAY XOULTTCE OF chimaade ©WCH

. E#D PAGE OIE
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“BS 157-644
PAGE TWO o
REVIEW BY OTHER AUTHORS. » | | ‘

. 0N APRIL 3@, 1974, JOHN T. WILLIAMS STATED

IHE HAD LAST TALYED WITH MC MILLAY A FEw HONRS

EARLIER AND AT THAT TIME MC MILLAN WAS WILLING - .

.T0 BE INTERVIEWED PERSOALLY., WILLIAME STATED

HE XNOWS ONLY THAT MC MILLAY DID 0T PRV IZy 701 R
FILES. HE STATED HT wOULD COSTACT BOSTO Y |

g s wt L

OFFICE CONCERMNIIC PdSE?IELf?' IUTERVIEW AFTER

CONFERRING WITH MC MILLA® UPCYH MC MILLA?~$'S RTTUR Y

- 'FROM TENNESSEE,

~ BOSTOK YILL ARRAIGE INTERVIFW WITH MC MILLAN
IF POSSIBLE AND YETP EUREAU ADVISTD.

END : - )

PLS NOTE CORRECTION PASE OUE LAST WORD SHOULD BE

! g SUCH NOT SURJECT
GA PLS '

KW ’ ' S

FEIME'CLR
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MR@14 S PLAIN -
“12:60P URGENT  MAY 3, 1974
‘. 10: DIRECTOR 44-377§

P,

| C MEMPHIS  44-1977
. FROM : ROSTON  |57-544

MURKI N,
RT BOSTO® MITTL MAY 1, 1974,
ATTORNEY JOHY T, wILLIAMS TELTPHOMICALLY ATWISTD

DURIWG AM OF THIS NATFT

BOSTO®, FRIDAY, MAY 17,

OFFICE 3315 PY .THAT DATR. - | o
POSTON DIVISION ABRACTD TO TVTTEVITH MOMILLAN AT THAT

" TIME, AMD wILL SUTEL SUMMARY CF REEULTS, FOLLOWSD

D
i
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L RRIME LR
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MR ©24 BS PLAIN

11155 PM NITEL MAY 10, 1974 JwH

10 DIRECTOR (44-33861) |
MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM  BOSTON (157-644) o Hrt

MURKXIN

RE BOSTO N NITEL“VBUR TAU, 57 & T4
1

GEORGE MC MILLAN INTERVIEWED THIS DATE IN

OFFICE OF HIS ATIORNEY, JOHN T. WILLIAMS, OF FIRM
HAUSSERMAN, DAVIDSOAN AND SHATTUCK, 1 BOSTON PLACE,
BOSTON, IN PRESENCE OF WILLIAMS.

MC MILLAN ADVISED H‘E HAS NEVER SEEN OR HAD
ACCESS TO ANY FBI FILES OR PORTIONS TREREOF, CO NCERNI NG
THE JAMES EARL RAY CASE OR ANY OTHER CASE., ALSO
STATED THAT N0 FBI PERSO NNEL ANYWHERE EVER I NDICATED THEY
WOULD MAKE SUCH. AVAILABLE TO HIM.

MC MILLAN FURTHER ADVISED THAT THE TENNESSEE
STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE IN MEMPHIS HAD IN ITS
END PAGE ONE
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BS 157-644
PAGE TwO

POSSESSION WHAT WAS REFERRED TO AS FBI FILES IN ORDER TO

CONDUCT ITS PROSECTUTION OF RAY AND HE HEARD RUMORS
FROM SOURCE, NOW UNRECALLED, THAT THOSE FILES WERE MADE

AVAILABLE TO AUTHORS GERALD FRANK AND WILLIAM HUIE BY STATE
OR COUNTY PERSONNEL. AS A RESULT OF THESE RUMORS,
MC MILLAN FELT THE FILE WOULD ALSO BE MADE AVAILABLE TO HIM.
WHEN ASKED IF ANY TENNESSEE STATE OR LOCAL OFFICIAL
OR PERSONNEL EVER OFFERED TO MAKE THE FBI FILES )
AVAILABLE TO HIM , MC MILLAN REPLIED BY SAYIN: HE REFUSES
TO ANSWER THAT QUESTION.

LHt WILL BE‘SUBMITTED.

END

KJw
FBIME CLR
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

4 ¢ e

OPTIONAL, FORM NO. 10 e
MAY 1962 EDITION / (
GSA FPMR (4 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
DATE: 5/14/74

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987

SA JOE C. HESTER

MURKIN

on 5/13/74, Mr. JOHN CARLISLE, Chief Investigator,
Shelby County Attorney General's Office, Memphis, advised
that the subject RAY's hearing to be held before USDJ MCRAE
is being handled by Mr., HENRY HAILE who is in the State
Attorney General's Office at Nashuille, Tenn., He said he
believes this hearing will be concerned only with determining
whether or not RAY had been given competent legal advice at
the time he pleaded guilty to the murder of MARTIN LUTHER
KING,

Mr, CARLISLE advised that the written material
given to his office by the FBI is still locked up in his
of-fice and that no one has access to this material, He
could not recall ever hauving been contacted by GEORGE
MC MILLAN, but he stated he is certain that no one has
had an opportunity to furnish MC MILLAN any information
Srom FBI reports,

JCH:

(1)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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0-9 (Rev. 2-14-74)

Transmit in

(This line for LEFT MARGIN.)

Via____ AIRTEL

(Type in plaintext or code) (Precedence)

5/14/74

(Date)

To: SAC, Memphis (44-1987)
From: Director, FBI (44-38861)
MURKIN

ReBStel 5/10/74.

If not already done, the Memphis Office should
contact appropriate current and former Tenmnessee State
authorities to ascertain if they have any information
that FBI files previously in possession of state authorities
were made available to Frank and Huie or anyone else by
state or county personnel, _

1 - Boston (INFO) (157-644)

(Do not type below this line.]

4

g
SR ‘§/
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Boston, Massachugetts

“ay 15, 1974

In Reply, Please Refer to
File No.

JAMES FARL RAY;
DI, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,«VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS = CONSPIRACY

Ceorge YcMillan, 12 Hilliard Street, Cambridge,
Magsachusetts, telephonically advised a repregentative of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI), Boston, Massachusetts,
on April 27, 1974, that he is an suthor of material on James
Earl Ray; however, he declined to be interviewed. le said that
James Earl Ray's attorney, Bernard Fensterwald, Jr., habitually
makes wild accusations and he, McMillan, did not feel any
regponse waswrranted, Mcuiliaa noted he has written letters
to "Jack,' described by him as being John Larry Ray, brother
of James Larl Ray, MecMillan safid he had a second reason for
not wishing to be interviewed, sgtating that correspondence
between hinmself and John Larry Hay concerned a gsuit in Federal
Court by McMillan to gain access to John Larry Rag currently
an inmate at Federal Prison, Marion, Illinois, T is suit
is presently on agpenl to the United States Supreme Court,
eccordimg to McMillan,

Two hours later on the same date, April 27, 1974,
McMillan telephonicelly requested he be contacted on April 29,
1974, to arrange for interview,

On April 29, 1974, McMillan wes telephonically
contacted by a repregentative of the FEI, McMillan stated he
had decided to consult with an attorney prior to interview
and degired to have an attorney pregent if interviewed, He
said he would contact the Boston Divigion of the FBI in
several days,

441984 /UIQ/(—/ Y% 2

TR A

i FBl— MEMPHIS

H?ST'WLJQK
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JAMES EARL KAY;
DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING, J#,~VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS = COMSPIRACY

On April 29, 1974, McMillan telephonically advised
he was willing to be interv{md iMay 2, 1974, in the presence
end in the office of hig attorney, John T, Williams, of the
Bogton law firm of ilisugserman, Davison and Shattuck,

On April 30, 1970, McMillan te lephonicelly cancelled
his appointment. te stated he was willing to have Attorney
Williams interviewed in his behalf, but he did not wish to be
present himself, le said he was leaving the Boston area
{immediately to spend three or four days in Tennessee. He
volunteered that he had not reviewed any FBI files and had
only hearsay knowledge of any such revi ew by other authors.

Un April 30, 1974, Attorney John T, Williams
telephonically advised he had talked with McMillan several
hours earlier, at which time iMcMillan wes willing to be
interviewed personally. Williams stated he knows only that
MeMillan did not review FBl files., He added he would contact
the Boston Division of the FBI concerntn§ possible interview,
after conferring with McMillan upon Mctiillan's return from
Tennessee,

On May B8, 1974, Attorney Williams telephonically
advised that his client, George McMillan, would be in Boston
on May 10, 1974, and available for interview in Williams'
office on that date,

Cn May 10, 1974, Georpe McHillan was interviewed by
Special Agents Kenneth L. Hangen and John %, Cuellette in
tge office of his attomey, Johm T, Williamg, of the fimm
Heusserman, Davison and Shattuck, 1 Boston Piaca, Boston,
in the presence of Williams.

MeMillan advised he has never seen or had access
to any FBI files, or portions thereof, concerning the James
Earl Ray casse or any other case, He said no FBI persomnel
anywhere, ever indicated they would make such material avnilable
to him, He recalled he once vigsited the office of former FBI
Assistant Director Tom Bishop at FBI Headquarters, Washington, D.C.,
to request material for his k on James Earl Ray; however,
My, Bishop, who was then handling press relations, told
MeMillan could not give him anything regarding that case,

“eMillan further advised thet the Tennessee State
Attorney-General's "ffice in Memphis was in possession of
what was commonly referred to as '"FEI files" in order to

-2
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JAMES EALL RAY;
DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS = COHSPIRACY

conduct its prosecution of James Earl Ray, »PecMillen said he
heard rumors from sources in Mewphis, whose identity he does

not recall, that those files were made available to authors
Cerold Trank and William Hule by either state or county officials
or personnel, Hc*illan added these were merely rumors of
unknown origin and he possessed no specific Information as to
whether either Frank or Hule had access to the files,

MeMillan stated the aforementioned rumors led him teo
believe he could have the FBI files made available to him,
MeMillan was asked 1f any state or local official or personnel
in Ternessee ever offered to make the ¥BI files availsble to
him, ‘cMillsn replied by saying that he refuses to answer
that question,

McMillan went on to relate he has been attempting to
compile material regarding James Earl Ray in order to determine
a personal wotive for the agsassination of Dr, Martin Luther
King, Jr., s0 as to disprove theorlies that a conspiracy may
have been involved, He said he was previously retained by the
Columbia Broadcasting System (CBS) and Time HMagazine, Inc,,
to conduct & study of Lee Harvey Dswald in connection with
the assasgination of former United States President John F,
Kennedy and that gtudy led him to the conclusion Oswald acted
on his own and there was no conspiracy involved,

Thig document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the FRBI and is
loaned to your agency; it and its contents avre not to be
distributed ocutside your egency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




S/15/74

AIRTEL
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, STON (157-644) (RUC)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Boston nitel 5/10/74,

Enclosed for the Bureau are five copies of an LHM
conceming interview of author GEORGE MC MILLAN in connection
wit:l; :aptioned matter. Two coples are enclosed for Memphis.
Division, ‘

The repregentative of the FBI with whom MC MILLAN
and his attomey were in telephonic contact on 4/27, 29, and 304
is SA ROGER J, CORKE,

: Inasmuch as there are no further leads outstanding
in the Boston Divisfon, this matter is hereby being RUC'd,

mureau (Encs. 5)(RM) /
emphis (44+1987)(Encs. 2)(RM)

=Boston
JNO :ems
(5)

oo T80 bl g5

- L1y . __,_,.,_....A.,.l
\géf AL g

S
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5/17/74
AIRTEL

T0: DIRECTOR, FBI  (44-38861)
FROM:SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P*)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Buairtel, 5/14/74.

on 5/13/74, Mr. JOHN CARLISLE, Chief Investigator,
Shelby County Attorney General's Office, Memphis, Tennessee,
advised SA JOE C. HESTER that all of the documents turned over
to that office by the FBI continue to be locked up with the
evidence in that case. He said that access to this material is
extremely limited and that no one has made anything available
to any of the various authors who have written books ahout this
case.

Mr., CARLISLE noted that the various pleadings in this
case contain a great deal of information concerning the evidence,
and he feels certain that many outsiders have reviewed these
court records which are public records,

Bureau
'2+Memphis

JCH:be
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[
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" Shelboy County Sheriff's Department

ROY C. NIXON, SHERIFF GERALD P. PROCTOR, CHIEF DEPUTY

May 17, 1974

Mr,., Joe Hester

Federal Bureau of Investigation
Federal Office Building
Memphis, Tennessee

Dear Sir:

Enclosed you will find a letter addressed to the
Identification Bureau of the Shelby County Sheriff's
Office concerning the Martin Luther King case, same
being the letter we discussed over the phone on
May 17, 1974,

If this department can assist you in any manner, 3
please don't hesitate to contact us.

Yours truly,

Bureau
cc: File

JWH/ t

CRIMINAL COURTS BUILDING * 150 WASHINGTON AVENUE « MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 38103 « PHONE (901) 525.7531

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/20/74

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, MOBILE
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (45-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

00: MEMPHIS

Enclosed for Mobile are two copies each of a letter
dated 5/4/74 from GLEN BALLEW; a diagram enclosed in the
letter; and the enveldpe bearing BALLEW's return address.

You will note that in the enclosed letter BALLEW
confesses to the murder of Dr, MARTIN LUTHER KING,JR.

LEAD:
MOBILE OFFICE

AT MT., VERNON, ALA,

Identify GLEN BALLEW and determine his mental
stability, it being noted his return address is a hospital,
the name of which is illegible.

2-Mobile (Encs.$)

2-Menmphis RETENE R V25 S P
JCH3;be T
(&) COmRD

G 3
v Bl [ .JZ}«..-.)(}.._W._.‘«

o JK g [
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(
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

" FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Memphis, Tennessee
File No. 7 May 25, 1974

RE: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, -
VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

On May 24, 1974, District Attorney General Hugh

Stanton, Jr,, Memphls Tennessee confidentially advised

" that he had been approached by Mr. Robert Livingston who
is one of the attorneys for James Earl Ray., Mr, Livingston -
insisted that Mr. Stanton not inform the Federal Bureau of
Investigation (FBI) of the story that Livingston was to
tell Stanton, claiming that his life was in great danger,
The story related by Livingston to Stanton is as follows:

During late March, 1974, Livingston was telephonically
contacted at Memphis by a man who identified himself as
Cliff Andrews, Owen Sound, Ontario, Canada, Andrews told
Livingston that he and two others were responsible for the
nmurder of King and that all would testify, provided they
were granted total immunity from prosecution. Andrews
indicated either on this occasion or later that he and
his two friends had been hired by three Memphis businessmen
and by a fourth man from Cape Girardeau, Missouri, to
murder King. They were to receive $250,000 for the murder,
but due to circumstances not explained by Livingston, they
were never paid,

Shortly after receiving this phone call, Andrews
came to Memphis and was met by Livingston at the airport.
According to Livingston, Andrews searched Livingston's car
and later his office and made a big production of being -
certain that his conversation was not being taped,
According to Livingston, Andrews kept one hand in his coat
at all times as though he were wearing a shoulder holster,

- Bureau R
2 )}- Memphis Candd
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JAMES EARL RAY;
DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, -
VICTIM

Livingston described Andrews as being a large,
middle aged white male who spoke with a strong French
accent, Andrews had brown hair with streaks of gray and
was described by Livingston as being very distinguished
looking.

Andrews left Memphis foliowing his discussion
with Livingston and returned several days later at which
time Livingston and Andrews traveled to Nashville where
James Earl Ray is incarcerated in the Tennessee State
‘Prison., Andrews waited in the car while Livingston
went in and told Ray that he had someone who wished to
see him, Ray claimed not to know Andrews and refused to
see him, Livingston is convinced that Ray recognized his
description of Andrews and that Ray was afraid to talk with
him, Andrews and Livingston separated and arrangements
were made for them to meet again in Chicago on April 16,
1974. Ray's other attorney, Bernard Fensterwald, was to
be present at this meeting. Livingston received no further
confirmation but was later contacted by Andrews, and
Livingston and Fensterwald met with Andrews at Detroit
on April 20, 1974, A woman named Margaret was accompanying
Andrews and he introduced her as his wife, Andrews told
Fensterwald and Livingston that his two confederates were
also present in the Holiday Inn moteliand that they were
watching him. He again made his offer to furnish full
details of the conspiracy including the identity of the
actual killer, provided they caild be granted immunity.
Livingston and Fensterwald left Detroit with a promise that
they would attempt to secure such immunity from the District
Attorney General at Memphis, Tennessee, It was for this
reason that Livingston has had several meetings with the
District Attorney General Hugh Stanton, Jr.

Mr., Stanton stated he is convinced that Livingston
is sincere and that Livingston actually believes that there
was some sort of conspiracy to nurder King, and that Ray
was not King's killer, Mr. Stanton said that he believes
Livingston is being '"conned'" by Andrews but he does give
Livingston credit for believing that Andrews is what he
. says he is,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




JAMES EARL RAY;
DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR, -
VICTIM

Mr. Stanton stated he does not want Livingston
to know that he has discussed this matter with the FBI and
he does not want the FBI to take any action to identify
Ardrews. He said he feels the only way to resolve this is
to have Andrews come to his office with his two confederates,
He does not believe that this will ever happen but he does
not want to do anything that Livingston could later use
to say that he had discouraged or scared off Andrews and
his two friends. )
Mr. Stanton has told Livingston that he will meet
"with Andrews but it will be under Mr, Stanton's terms and
that the state of Tennessee will not advance any travel
funds to bring Andrews and his friends to Memphis, He
said that Livingston is disturbed that the state will
not provide funds for their travel, and Mr, Stanton
believes Andrews may be attempting to swindle Livingston,

In view of Mr. Stanton's request, no investigation
is being conducted by the Memphis Office, Mr, Stanton has
agreed to keep the FBI informed of any contact which
he might have with the alleged conspirators,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




5/25/74

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM : SAC, MEMPH S (44-1987) (P%)
SUBJECT :: UMURKIN /

00: MEMPHIS

Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies each of
newspaper articles which appeared in the 5/24/74 edition of
1' "The Memphis Press-Scimitar™ and in the 5/25/74 edition of
1 the "Commercial Appeal" both of which are daily newspapers
f published in Memphis, Tenn., Also enclosed for the Bureau
are the original and four copies of LHM dated 5/28/74 concerning

| this matter,
- Bureau (Enc.9)
(2) - Memphis G- 1939 fodlp
\%Cﬂ:plc q MW‘“ 51
(4) P/(ZL FRNE 1V S
‘.,‘d,‘QZW
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5/25/74

AIRTEL
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P*)

SUBJECT: MURKIN /"’
00: MEMPHIS

Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies each of
newspaper articles which appeared in the 5/24/74 edition of
"The Memphis Press-Scimitar” and in the 5/25/74 edition of
the "Commercial Appeal™ both of which are daily newspapers
published in Memphis, Tenn. Also enclosed for the Bureau
are the original and four copies of LHM dated 5/25/74 concerning
this matter.

- Buweau (Enc.9)

- Memphis
H:plc L [ S,
(4) 2 e
1!"{‘){;;/24/{%‘/
P S
////? ;/

G f/f’?” )a(W 85/
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6/4/74

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-33861)
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (#44-1987) (P*)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

For Savannah's information, JAMES EARL RAY is to
be afforded an evidentiary hearing in the USDC, WDT, Memphis,
to determine whether or not he was properly represented by
Attorney PERCY FOREMAN at the time that RAY pleaded guilty in
State Court to the murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING. RAY is being
represented by Attorneys BERNARD FENSTERWALD, WDC, and ROBERT
LIVINGSTON of Memphis., The State's case is being handled by
HENRY HAILE of the Attorney General's Office, Nashville, Tenn,

ROBERT LIVINGSTON has recently made statements to
the news media that he has been in touch with a man who claims
that he and two others are reappnsible for the murder of KING
and that RAY was an innocent *£fall guy™ who was used by the
real killers. According to LIVINGSTON, thege three men will
testify 1f granted immunity and will name the four men who
hired them to kill KING, LIVINGSTON appears to believe this
story and has confidentially advised the District Attorney
General at Memphis of two meetings had by him with one of the
three men, One such meeting was at Memphis during late March,
1974, and the other meeting was in Detroit on 4/20/74. At
the Detroit meeting this individual, using the name CLIFF
ANDREWS, was accompanied by his wife who used the name
MARGARET,

n 6/3/74, Mr, HENRY HAILE advised SA JOE C. HESTER
that GEORGE McMILLAN, an author writing a book about KING's
nurder, has told HAILE that he believes LIVINGSTON's contact
is one RAYMOND CURTIS who escaped from the Georgia State
Prison at Reidsville, Ga., about 6 months ago.

2 - Bureau RNY
gk- Savagz:h Q.‘gﬁﬁé"
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LIVINGETO has described CLIFF ANDEEREYS as a middle
aged white male having a large frare, brown hair streaked with
sray, and as being very distinguished looking, ANDREWS also
gpoke with a Fronch accent and clained to be a resident of
Canada., MceMILLAM has apparently been in contact with HAYUMOND
CURTIS and states he fits this general duscription. HMoMILLAN
also told HAILE that CURTIS clainmed to have information
regarding the EING murder but, in fact, he did not,

LEADS ¢

SAVALAENAL DIVISIGH

AT REIDSVILLE, GEORGIA VWill promptly furnish
denmphis coples or the best availlable pbotograph of CURTIS
plus any psychiatric evaluation documents available from
prigson or parole files,

Will furnish all available information concerning
his criminal background with particular emphasis on whether
or not he has ever been invelved in any confidence schemes,

Will fornish dotails regarding any State or Fedoeral
process outstanding against CURTIS,

PLEASE EXPELITE,

.
Lt
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Friday - May 24, 1974 ---

Channel 5, - "Stanley Seigel Talk Show'" ---

ROBERT LIVINGSTON: Interview

- S D S P R e TE Eh GE ML G G G G e W G W P G D SR W S WS B e G G G AR G W W P T EE S G E G e Ak G G

SEIGEL: This was taped yesterday at the Tennessee State

Prison, May 23, 1974. His name is Robert Livingston, and

here is his assessment as to who, in fact, did kill Dr.

Martin Luther King.

All right, sir. You are going to defend James Earl Ray
if he goes to trial?

Yes, that's true. We have the matter in the U. S. Supreme

- Court right now. I say we do ~ the State of Tennessee

does. They filed their petition for writ of certiorari
and when the case is tried in Shélby County Tennessee on
its merits, well, the present pian is - there are three
lawyers involved and the understanding with Mr. Réy is

that I will be the lead counsel and serve in the actual

D. C. have never tried a case inside the staggipf It
) SERIALIZEDw222fHED... L4

and I have had twenty years experience in this £i@ld. i3/
: 31— MEMPHIS

“You are telling us that you have significant informatioh C
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to give the impression that James Earl Ray did not pull
the trigge; 6n the rifle thatkilled Dr. Martin Luther
King?

Mr. Ray is willing to take a polygraph test to that

effect and answer that question, ''did you actually

pull the trigger on the rifle that killed Dr. Martin

Luther King, Jr.?" He says he did not. We have informa-

tion during the past ninety days that is sufficient to

_convince us that he was the ''fall guy", he was "set up"

and he was "sucked in' by a group of highly trained

professionals.

You also have information that would identify the man
who did do it, is that what you are telling us?

We have strong suspicions in that direction.

Is he a famous man? |
Well, no, he is nof a famous maﬁ and ...'well, some 6f
his ... from many of his escapédeé, it is a wonder he
hasn't become a famous man, but he is not widely known.
Is he living in the United States?

We have reason to believe that he.is. Now, he is famous
to the F.B.I. I will go that far.

The man that killed Dr. Martin Luther King, then, is

living in the United States?
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It is my impression that he is, yes.

How did you get that information?

Wéll, we were contacted by certain individuals that had
information pertaining to this case and we met with
those individuals and they diﬁulged what information

that they had, to us, and through investigations and

.talking to various and sundry people around the country

we have come to these conclusions.

For what purpose did he do it?

For what purpose did the man kill King? The guy who
actually pulled the trigger? |

Yes, sir. |

For money, for money - a substantial sum of money. He

had no feelings one way or the other toward Dr. King.

He is a hired killer. He done.his.thing, and Dr. King
was doing his thing. He had no qualms with Dr. King....
no interest in Dr. King's stand on any matter or
phylosophy. He did it for money, a substantial sum of
money. | i
How much money?

_ , ‘
I would say about $250,000.00 - is the figure reputed to

us.

Was he paid that money?
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It is my understanding that he got $100,000.00 of it.
Can you tell us something about the man - was he a
white man, a black man, a rich man, a poor man?

From the information that we have, he is a white man.
And what does he do, is he a member of the Mafia, for

example?

No, no ties with the Mafia.

Does he have any political ties at all?

No political ties whatever. |

He is a hired mercinery?

He is a professional killer.

You say the F.B.I. know this man? Know who he is?

They know this man and uh,.... yes, they know this man.
They have not yet, as of our knowledge, connected him
up with this particular case, but he is known to the FBI.
So, they don't know that he did do this?

They don't know it yet. |

Well, when are you going to blow the whistle on this |
man? )

We may never.

Why not?

Well, bécause of this. We are fighting a legal battle

involving Mr. Ray, at the present time, and if we can
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. win in the courtrooms on the legality of this matter,

very likely this will never be revealed ... it very
likely will never be revealed.
In other words, James Earl Ray might get out based on

the evidentiary hearing and then the killer would still

be at large?

'That is entirely possible ... entirely possible.

Have you talked to thé killer?

No, I haven't.

Why did this man tip you off - the person that tipped
you off about the killer?

Seeking immunicty....for the, for the man that committed

the offense.

" I don't understand what you mean. Was he in trouble

too, though?

Immunity from prosecution.

He's in trouble himself, the tibster is in trouble, too?
Professioﬁal ... professional criminals.

Have you told anybody about this yet?

I told Bernard Fensterwald in Washington, D.C. I told 1
yoﬁ here today. That's it.

Are you willipg to take a polygraph test to establish

the truth of this story?
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Why, of course I would. I would take a polygraph test.
So you believe there was some conspiracy?

Oh, most assuredly. I believe there was a conspiracy.
Well, speculate on the motive?

Motive? Well, hate .. hate for Dr. King, and his stand
and his position, and his phylosophy. Jusﬁ sheer hate,
nothing more, nothing else.

But the man who killed him himself had no hate, he was

justa * & o

' No feelings.

He was just as a hired gun.

No feelings whatever. Woule have né more feeling’than
shooting a dog. No argument, no quarels with Dr. King,
just a gun for ﬁire.

Well, then, how did Mr. Ray get involved in this, how
did he become the fall guy?

He was set up and sucked in by a group of highly trained
professionals. :

Well, how do they operate, Mr. Livingston?

Well, they bring people in and they give them certain
assignments under the guise that they are doing one

thing when, in effect, they are in reality doing some-

- thing else, and not realizing the full extent of their

action.
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Well, let's suppose, for example, that I am James Earl
Ray, the man now convicted for the ascasination of Dr.
Martin Luther King. How do they get to me. How did
this come about?

Well, the information that we have, it was decided by

a group of individuals that Dr. King had to go, and these

professionals were contacted to carry out the job. They

needed a fall guy and Ray had just escaped from the

Missouri State Prison in Missouri, Jefferson City, Mo.
and he was singled out as being a person to qualify to
be set up and inticed into this. Ray admits that he was
at 422-1/2 South Main, on April lpth,A 1968, the day that
Dr. King was kiiled, but he was told that he was going
there for the purpose of showing this rifle to a prof-
fesional gun runner and then if this gun runner liked
this rifle tﬁen they were going‘fo get into the gun-
running business, and\Ray went there, he admits he was
there , but he was under the iépression that he was there
for the purpose of getting into the gun-running business
between here and Latin America ... that he was not there
for the purpose of killing Dr. Kiﬁg, he had no knowledge

that Dr. King was going to be killed, he admits that he
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there for the purpose of engaging in illegal activities
but that he had no knowledge that King was going to be
killed and did not know that King had been killed until
he had reached Renada, Mississippi, some seventy-five

miles south of Memphis.

- Well, why were his fingerprints on the gun?

His fingerprints were on the gun because the people had
set him up ... had sent him into the store in Birmingham
to buy the rifle, he handled the rifle continuously be-
cause he was told that that was the fifle that was going
to be shown to this professional gunman

What do you mean was going to be shown ... do you mean
like a rifle that was to be given, or something?
Exhibited ... exhibited to this man.

For what purpose?

To see if that was the type of rifle he wanted and if

it was the type of rifle that ﬁe wanted then they were
going to get into the business of supplying this
ﬁarticular type of rifle to this particular individual
to carry them down into the LatiﬁvAmerican country...

It was to be used in Revolutions;

So he was a gun-runner, then, James Earl Réy?
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He was trying to get in it, he thought ... he was not a
gun runner, he had never been a gun runner, but he was
led to believe by these professionals that they were
going to get into the gun running business.

Well, then why did he run away to England ... I mean, if

his offense was relatively minor, why did he escape?

.Why wouldn't anybody run ... they found a rifle with his

fingerprints on it. He had handled the rifle ... he
admits he had handled the rifle, but ....

But you said that he didn't know about the killing until
afterwards?

Until aftef it had been committed.

And then he realized that his fingerprints were on the
gun?

Why, he had to know it.

Well, didn't he surrender the g&n to these men?

No, he didn't surrender the gun there. The guﬁ was
found in front of Canipe's Amﬁsement Store in Memphis

on South Main Street. It was thrown down. And we say

it was not thrown down by James Earl Ray.

9/&

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




6/5/74

AIRTEL
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P*)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

(00 Memphis)

Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies of a
transcript of a television interview given by RAY's attorney,
R0BERT LIVINGSTON, at Nashville, Tenn., on 5/24/74. This
transcript was furnished to SA JOE C, HESTER by Assistant
District Attorney General HENRY HAILE of Nashville, Tenn.

2 -~ Bureau (Enes. 2)
1 - Memphis

JCH:mrp
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2>Memphis (Bncs. 2) Qv

6/12/74

AIRTEL AIRMAIL
T0: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: 8AC, SAVANNAH (44-1768) (RUC)

SUBJECT: WURKIN - . - (4x/% o j/lo -

Re ME airel to Bureau 6/4/74.

Enclnased for Atlanta is one copy nf realrtel,

Enclosed for Memphis is ons photograph of RAYNOND
LEWIS CURTIS and a copy of an autobiography writtem by CURTIS
for his um@glozricc in nppmimtgly 1970,

—t b 7 ’AI'N [ r‘

On 6/11/74, L, L. w Gnm mda Custodian,
Georgia State Pﬂm, Reidsville, Gh., advised that RAYMOND LEVWIS
CURTIS was convicted of Murder and sentenced to life imprisonment
in Whitfield Co., Ga., on 7/36/67. CURTIS was transferred
to Ware County Correctional Imstitution, Waycross, Ga., on
4/1/71., MC GREGOR stated that he has no records of CURTIS
other then the index card.

Review of Savamnah file 88.6573, reveals tmt CURTIS
escaped from Ware County Correctional Imstitition im 1972,
and was the subject of a UFAC matter,
H&CE, Atlanta designated Office of Origim in this case,
LEAD:
ATLARTA
Furnish Memphis all pertinent information with regard

to CURTIS, AT 88-13385. Pay particular attention to informmtion
requested by lMemphis in re airtel.
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tlanta (ine, 1)
$-Savannah
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